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Introduction 

The aim of this study was to assess some chemical properties of Pinus nigra Arn. var. pallasiana 

subsp. pallasiana. This, is one of the most valued tree species used in furniture industry in 

Turkey. The distribution of this relict species is the Western Black Sea Region. The most 

important property of this tree is its straight and uniform stem and evident-large heartwood. The 

large heartwood content is reached up to 62,04 % of the total cross section (Gündüz, 1999). This 

is the most important reason for its usage in the furniture industry. Since no research has been 

conducted on the factors that forms the larger heartwood of Camiyani Black Pine, some chemical 

properties of the heartwood of his species were determined. Therefore, some chemical properties 

of this large heartwood contain species were carried out and compared with values from the 

same tree species (P. nigra Arn. var. pallasiana) which are grown in different regions of Turkey 

(Table 2). 

Materials and Methods 

The research material were obtained from Yenice region - Zonguldak/Turkey. The test 

specimens were taken at 1,30m stem high in different parts of the cross section (heartwood and 

sapwood). The other specimens were taken from the root and branches of the tree. The test 

specimens were cut in small parts and prepared for evaluation related to TAPPI T11 m-45 

standard. As test standards for Alcohol-Benzene Solubility - TS 4568, Holocellulose Content -

Chloride procedure (Wiese and Karl, 1962), Cellulose Content - Kurschner - Hoffner procedure 

(Anon., 1969 and Anon., 1992), Lignin Content - TS 4497, Alfa-Cellulose Content - TAPPI T 

203 cm99, Ash Content - TS 4432, Hot Water Solubility - TAPPI T 207 om 88 test standards 

were used. 
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Results and Discussion 

Table 1 Chemical composition of Camiyani Black Pine (Gündüz, 1999). 

Properties (%) 

Humidity 

Alcohol-Benzene Solubility 

Holocellulose Content 

Lignin Content 

Cellulose Content 

Alfa-Cellulose 

Ash Content 

Root 

9.65 

2.21 

75.84 

28.12 

64.08 

46.22 

0.13 

Branch 

9.75 

4.73 

77.65 

26.04 

66.53 

54.90 

0.35 

Heartwood 

11.00 

6.46 

75.29 

28.95 

69.40 

53.09 

0.25 

Sapwood 

12.86 

4.73 

77.79 

25.83 

68.38 

53.47 

0.20 

Table 2 Chemical composition of some pine species (Yilgör, 1999). 

Tree Species 

Pinus bansiana Lamb. 

Pinus nigra Arnold var. 

gotschensis 

Pinus radiata D.Don 

Pinus sirobus L. 

Pinus sylvestris L. 

var. piramidata Tavsanli 

var. pallasiana Tavsanli 

var. pallasiana Yılanlı 

Holo 
Cellulose 

72.3 

-

-
74.3 

86.1 

83.3 

83.4 

Cellulose 

41.6 

49.5 

45.5 

61.6 

52.2 

66.0 

63.4 

63.2 

Alfa 
Cellulose 

-

-

-

-
63.5 

61.1 

59.6 

Lignin 

28.6 

27.2 

26.8 

29.6 

26.3 

24.7 

27.0 

24.8 

Ash 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

-
0.3 

0.3 

0.2 

The results of chemical analysis are listed in Table 1. As seen from Table 1 chemical 

composition of different parts of P. nigra Arn. var. pallasiana sups. pallasiana were determined. 

Humidity changing between 9,65 - 12,86%. The highest amount of humidity was determined on 

the stem part especially at sapwood. 
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Holocellulose content was determined between 75 - 77%, and the ratio of cellulose in his 

percentage was 64 - 69%. Percentage of lignin, which is the other main chemical compound in 

wood was determined as 26 - 28%. 

Beside the main compounds, extrctives and ash content of Caniyani Black Pine were also 

determined. The percentage of alchol - benzene solubility were changing between 2,21 - 6,46%. 

The lowest amount was on the root part whereas the highest in heartwood. Ash content was 

0,13% at roots and 0,35% in branch part. Results of Camiyani Black Pine were showing 

similarities with the other Pine species (Table 2). 
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