**V МЕЖДУНАРОДНЫЙ СИМПОЗИУМ** 

# НОВЫЕ И НЕТРАДИЦИОННЫЕ РАСТЕНИЯ И ПЕРСПЕКТИВЫ ИХ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

9 - 14 июня 2003 г. Пущино

Том II



Москва 2003 Russian academy of agricultural sciences Russian academy of sciences All-Russian academy of nontraditional and rare plants Russian Federation Ministry of sciences and technical policy Russian Institute of vegetable and seeds breeding Institute of Physicochemical and Biological problems in soil science RAS Institute of fundamental problems of biology Institute of vegetable breeding Scientific production firm «Phytoecology»

# **V INTERNATIONAL SYMPOSIUM**

# NEW AND NONTRADITIONAL PLANTS AND PROSPECTS OF THEIR UTILIZATION

## June, 9-14, 2003

# **Moscow-Pushino**

V.II



Moscow 2003 Халилова Л.А., Поморова Ю.Ю., Бочкарева Э.Б., Осик Н.С., Горлов С.Л. Желтосемянный рапс – хозяйственная и биохимическая Цветкова Н.В., Тихенко Н.Д., Тырышкин Л.Г., Войлоков А.В. Устойчивость линий первичных октоплоидных тритикале к Bipolaris sorokiniana......453 Цицилин А.Н., Шипулина Л.Д., Суханова М.Е., Геер Н.И., Фатеева Т.В. Эффективность использования фитонцидных растений при озеленении Шамсутдинов З.Ш. Экологические и эволюционные подходы и адаптивные методы в селекции кормовых культур для экологического Шамсутдинов Н.З. Генетические ресурсы галофитов и перспективы их использования в селекции и экологической реставрации деградированных Шамсутдинова Э.З. Конструирование самовозобновляемых полукустарниково-травяных пастбищных экосистем в аридных районах Шох С.С. Адаптивная способность и холодостойкость у стерильных форм Эйгес Н.С., Вайсфельд Л.И., Волченко Г.А. Особенности семеноводства сортов озимой пшеницы, полученных методом химического Янченко В.А. Краснозёрные формы риса, как доноры высокой Allahverdiev S., Eken N. Studies Aimed At Cultivation Of Caper Species In Аллахвердиев С., Eken N., Гадимов А., Аббасова З., Зейналова Э., Расулова Д., Гусейнова Н., Ганизаде С. Метаболизм гликофитов при Gökhan Gündüz, Alper Aytekin, Hasan Vurdu. Some chemical properties of 

## SOME CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF CAMIYANI BLACK PINE (Pinus nigra Am. var. pallasiana subsp. pallasiana)

Assist. Prof. Dr. Gokhan Gündüz, Z.K.U. Faculty of Forestry in Bartin/TURKEY Assist. Prof. Dr. Alper Aytekin, Z.K.U. Faculty of Forestry in Bartin/TURKEY Prof. Dr. Hasan Vurdu, G. U. Faculty of Forestry in Kastamonu/TURKEY

#### Introduction

The aim of this study was to assess some chemical properties of *Pinus nigra* Arn. var. *pallasiana* subsp. *pallasiana*. This, is one of the most valued tree species used in furniture industry in Turkey. The distribution of this relict species is the Western Black Sea Region. The most important property of this tree is its straight and uniform stem and evident-large heartwood. The large heartwood content is reached up to 62,04 % of the total cross section (Gündüz, 1999). This is the most important reason for its usage in the furniture industry. Since no research has been conducted on the factors that forms the larger heartwood of Camiyani Black Pine, some chemical properties of the heartwood contain species were determined. Therefore, some chemical properties of this large heartwood contain species were carried out and compared with values from the same tree species (P. *nigra* Arn. var. *pallasiana*) which are grown in different regions of Turkey (Table 2).

## **Materials and Methods**

The research material were obtained from Yenice region - Zonguldak/Turkey. The test specimens were taken at 1,30m stem high in different parts of the cross section (heartwood and sapwood). The other specimens were taken from the root and branches of the tree. The test specimens were cut in small parts and prepared for evaluation related to TAPPI T11 m-45 standard. As test standards for Alcohol-Benzene Solubility - TS 4568, Holocellulose Content - Chloride procedure (Wiese and Karl, 1962), Cellulose Content - Kurschner - Hoffner procedure (Anon., 1969 and Anon., 1992), Lignin Content - TS 4497, Alfa-Cellulose Content - TAPPI T 203 cm99, Ash Content - TS 4432, Hot Water Solubility - TAPPI T 207 om 88 test standards were used.

### **Results and Discussion**

Properties (%)	Root	Branch	Heartwood	Sapwood
Humidity	9.65	9.75	11.00	12.86
Alcohol-Benzene Solubility	2.21	4.73	6.46	4.73
Holocellulose Content	75.84	77.65	75.29	77.79
Lignin Content	28.12	26.04	28.95	25.83
Cellulose Content	64.08	66.53	69.40	68.38
Alfa-Cellulose	46.22	54.90	53.09	53.47
Ash Content	0.13	0.35	0.25	0.20

Table 1 Chemical composition of Camiyani Black Pine (Gündüz, 1999).

Table 2 Chemical composition of some pine species (Yilgör, 1999).

Tree Species	Holo Cellulose	Cellulose	Alfa Cellulose	Lignin	Ash
Pinus bansiana Lamb.	72.3	41.6	-	28.6	0.2
Pinus nigra Arnold var. gotschensis		49.5		27.2	0.2
Pinus radiata D.Don	-	45.5	-	26.8	0.2
Pinus sirobus L.	-	61.6	-	29.6	0.2
Pinus sylvestris L.	74.3	52.2	-	26.3	-
var. piramidata Tavsanli	86.1	66.0	63.5	24.7	0.3
var. pallasiana Tavsanli	83.3	63.4	61.1	27.0	0.3
var. pallasiana Yılanlı	83.4	63.2	59.6	24.8	0.2

The results of chemical analysis are listed in Table 1. As seen from Table 1 chemical composition of different parts of P. *nigra* Arn. var. *pallasiana* sups. *pallasiana* were determined. Humidity changing between 9,65 - 12,86%. The highest amount of humidity was determined on the stem part especially at sapwood.

Holocellulose content was determined between 75 - 77%, and the ratio of cellulose in his percentage was 64 - 69%. Percentage of lignin, which is the other main chemical compound in wood was determined as 26 - 28%.

Beside the main compounds, extrctives and ash content of Caniyani Black Pine were also determined. The percentage of alchol - benzene solubility were changing between 2,21 - 6,46%. The lowest amount was on the root part whereas the highest in heartwood. Ash content was 0,13% at roots and 0,35% in branch part. Results of Caniyani Black Pine were showing similarities with the other Pine species (Table 2).

### References

Anon., (1969) Manipulations de Chimie, Papetiere, Grenoble.

- Anon., (1992) Tappi Test Methods, T1-T1209, Tappi Press, Atlanta Georgia.
- Giindiiz, G. (1999) Anatomic, Technological and Chemical Properties of Camiyani Blackpine (*Pinus nigra* Am. var. *pallasiana* subsp. *pallasiana*), Ph. D. Thesis, Zonguldak Karaelmas University, Graduate School of Natural and Applied Sciences, Department of Forestry Industrial Engineering.
- TAPPI, T203 cm99, Alpha-, beta and gamma cellulose in pulp.
- TAPPI, T11 m-45, Sampling and Preparing Wood for Analysis.
- TAPPI, T207 om-88, Water Solubility of Wood and Pulp.
- TS 4432 (1985) Odun-KM Tayini.TSE, Ankara.
- TS 4497 (1985) Odun-Lignin Tayini, TSE, Ankara.
- TS 4568 (1985) Alkol Benzende Çözünen Maddenin Tayini, TSE, Ankara.
- Wiese, EX., Karl, HX. (1962) Cellulose and Hemicellulose in Pulp and Paper Science and Technology, Vol:1, Pulp, Edited by Earl Libby Mc Graw Hill Book Co., New York.
- YilgBr, N. (1999) The Chemical characterization of Pinus nigra (pinus nigra L.) varieties of Turkey, Ph. D. Thesis, Istanbul University, Graduate School of Natural and Applied Sciences, Department of Forestry Industrial Engineering.